

Winthrop University Council of Student Leaders 2019-20

A RESOLUTION

TO RECOGNIZE THE EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE AND LEADERSHIP OF DR. DANIEL F. MAHONY TO WINTHROP UNIVERSITY AND THE GREATER ROCK HILL COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, Dr. Daniel F. Mahony became the 11th President of Winthrop University as of July 2015; and,

WHEREAS, faculty, staff, and students greatly appreciated Dr. Daniel F. Mahony's transparent leadership, student-centeredness, strategic thinking, and collaborative approach to leading Winthrop University; and,

WHEREAS, Dr. Mahony demonstrated his responsibility to diversity by being the only South Carolina university president to sign the CEO Action for Diversity and Inclusion pledge initiative by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC); and,

WHEREAS, Dr. Mahony proved his dedication and commitment to the overall progression of Winthrop University through the implementation of the "Winthrop Plan," the creation of the Diversity Council, and his ongoing support for Student Affairs and activities; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Mahony continually devoted himself to the overall growth and expansion of Rock Hill, South Carolina, through his support for the My Ride bus system, Miracle Park, Knowledge Park, and Martin Luther King Jr. activities; and,

WHEREAS, Dr. Mahony was and will forever be affectionately and lovingly known on campus by students as "Dan the Man;" and,

WHEREAS, Dr. Mahony made a consistent effort to create and maintain relationships with the students he served, represented, and advocated for; and,

WHEREAS, Dr. Mahony has left Winthrop University a better place for his having been here.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Winthrop University Council of Student Leaders that this resolution serves to acknowledge Dr. Mahony's successful accomplishments at Winthrop University and wishes him well as he continues his career with the Southern Illinois University System; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution acknowledges outgoing President Dr. Daniel F. Mahony for his 4.5 years of outstanding leadership at Winthrop University, and upon his departure, the Council of Student Leaders hereby extends its sincere appreciation to President Mahony for his monumental impact, dedication, and service to the university and greater Rock Hill community; and,

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that after passage, copies of this resolution are to be sent to the Johnsonian, Roddey-McMillan Record, Rock Hill Herald, Vice President for Student Affairs, and President of Winthrop University.

Imani D. Belton Chair, Council of Student Leaders Introduced by: The Writing Committee Approved on